NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Based on assessments by Company management, the Company’s exposure to credit risk as of December
31, 2023, is immaterial (see Note 3b). The activities of the Company expose it to market risk, primarily as a
result of currency risk.

The Company’s Finance Department is responsible for carrying out risk management activities in
accordance with policies approved by its Board of Directors. In this regard, the Finance Department
identifies, defines and assesses financial risk in close cooperation with other Company departments. The
Board of Directors provides written guidelines for overall risk management, as well as written policies
dealing with specific areas, such as exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of financial
instruments and investment of excess cash.

 a. Market risk

1) Concentration of currency risk

The Company’s activities are partly denominated in non-dollar currencies (primarily the New Israeli
Shekel, or “NIS,” and the Euro), which exposes the Company to risks resulting from changes in exchange
rates.

The effect of fluctuations in various exchange rates on the Company’s income and equity is as follows:

  December 31, 2023

  Income (loss)
Value

on   Income (loss)

Sensitive instrument
10%

increase
5%

increase
balance

sheet
5%

decrease
10%

decrease
  in USD thousands
NIS-linked balances:

Cash and cash equivalents   (132)  (69)  1,457   77   162
Short term deposit   (251)  (131)  2,758   145   306

Other receivables   (31)  (16)  344   18   38
Trade payables   243   127   (2,670)  (141)  (297)
Other payables   169   89   (1,853)  (98)  (207)

Total NIS-linked balances   (2)  0   36   1   2
Euro-linked trade payables   (117)  (61)  (1,283)  67   142
Total   (119)  (61)  (1,247)  68   144

  December 31, 2022

  Income (loss)
Value

on   Income (loss)
Sensitive instrument  10%   5%   balance   5%   10%

increase increase sheet decrease decrease
  in USD thousands
NIS-linked balances:

Cash and cash equivalents   (416)  (218)  4,573   241   508
Other receivables   (66)  (34)  721   38   80
Trade payables   38   20   (416)  (22)  (46)
Other payables   114   60   (1,257)  (66)  (140)

Total NIS-linked balances   (330)  (172)  3,621   191   402
Euro-linked trade payables   (144)  (76)  (1,590)  84   177
Total   (474)  (248)  2,031   275   579

The Company also maintains cash and cash equivalent balances in other currencies in amounts that are not
material.

F-21

BioLineRx Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

 a. Market risk (cont.)

 1) Concentration of currency risk (cont.)

Set forth below is information on the linkage of monetary items:

  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2023

  Dollar   NIS
Other

currencies  Dollar   NIS
Other

Currencies
  USD in thousands   USD in thousands
Assets:

Current assets: